

No. 20-5143

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN, PETITIONER

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The U.S. District Court For The District Of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitors General

FREDERICK LIU

VIVEK SURI

Assistants to the Solicitor General

U.S. Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN

Acting United States Attorney

KENNETH C. KOHL

*Acting Principal Assistant United
States Attorney*

JOCELYN BALLANTINE

Assistant United States Attorney

555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 11-858

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 252-7252

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Should Have Granted The Government’s Motion To Dismiss	12
A. The Constitution commits the power to prosecute to the Executive rather than the Judiciary	12
B. Rule 48, read against the backdrop of the Constitution, required the district court to grant the government’s motion to dismiss because the motion was unopposed	14
C. At a minimum, Rule 48 required the district court to grant the motion to dismiss under the circumstances of this case.....	20
D. The timing of the government’s motion cannot justify denying the motion	24
II. The District Court Erred When, Instead Of Granting The Motion To Dismiss, It Entered An Order Appointing An Amicus Curiae And Contemplating Its Own Prosecution.....	26
A. False statements in a plea colloquy or motion to withdraw are not contempt under 18 U.S.C. § 401.....	27
B. Even if petitioner committed criminal contempt, the authority to prosecute him would lie with the U.S. Attorney, not the district court.....	30
III. A Writ Of Mandamus Is Appropriate And Necessary Relief In Light Of The District Court’s Unprecedented Order	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	14
<i>Aiken County, In re</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	25
<i>Brewer, In re</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Bronsozian v. United States</i> , No. 19-6220, 2020 WL 1906543 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020)	25
<i>Brown, In re</i> , 454 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	27, 28, 29
<i>CCNV v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	11, 31, 32
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	13, 19
<i>Hudgings, Ex parte</i> , 249 U.S. 378 (1919)	27, 29
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	13, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., In re</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>McConnell, In re</i> , 370 U.S. 230 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>*Michael, In re</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	27, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941).....	28
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	25
<i>Richards, In re</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
* <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	15, 17, 23, 25
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 1 (1952)	31
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 627 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 30
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	14
<i>United States, In re</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 18, 21, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	7, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13, 18, 19, 20
* <i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	28, 29, 30
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 58 F.3d 459 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Hector</i> , 577 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Scantlebury</i> , 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	26
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	23
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S. A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
*U.S. Const. art. II.....	1, 12, 15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	12
U.S. Const. art II, § 3	12
*U.S. Const. art. III	1, 12, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	14
Act of March 2, 1831, ch. 99, 4 Stat. 487.....	27
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	11
Logan Act, 18 U.S.C. § 953 (1799).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 401	27
*18 U.S.C. § 401(1)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1621	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b).....	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d).....	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48	12, 14, 20, 21
*Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a)	1, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities:	
John Gleeson et al., <i>The Flynn Case Isn't Over Until the Judge Says It's Over</i> , Wash. Post (May 11, 2020), www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/05/11/flynn-case-isnt-over-until-judge-says-its-over	10
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>A Report of Investigation of Certain Allegations Relating to Former FBI Deputy Director Andrew McCabe</i> (Feb. 2018)	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (2020)	22
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	29
